

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LOCAL INITIATIVE HEALTH AUTHORITY)
 FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY, d/b/a L.A.)
 CARE HEALTH PLAN,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

No. 17-1542C
Judge Wheeler

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)

REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lsher@reedsmith.com

Of Counsel:

Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)

REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: kbahr@reedsmith.com
cshaffer@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Local Initiative Health Authority
for Los Angeles County, d/b/a L.A. Care
Health Plan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND UNDISPUTED FACTS	4
I. Congress Enacts the ACA to Expand Health Insurance Coverage.....	4
II. The ACA’s Risk Corridors Provision Requires That Payments Be Made Annually and In Full to Insurers	6
A. Part D’s Risk Corridors Program.....	6
B. ACA’s Risk Corridors Program.....	7
III. HHS Implements the Risk Corridors Program, Expressly Establishing Risk Corridors Payments as Non-Budget Neutral and Annual, Inducing L.A. Care to Participate	9
A. March 2012	9
B. March 2013	10
IV. L.A. Care Offers QHPs and HHS Announces the Transitional Policy.....	11
V. After L.A. Care Provides Coverage, HHS Announces That the Risk Corridors Provision Will Be Implemented in a Budget-Neutral Manner, But Reiterates the Government's Full-Payment Obligation	12
VI. Congress Takes Steps to Limit Funding Sources for Risk Corridors Payments, But Leaves the Government's Full-Payment Obligation Intact	15
VII. The Government Acknowledges That It Owes L.A. Care Over \$25 Million in Risk Corridors Payments for CYs 2014-2016.....	16
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. TUCKER ACT JURISDICTION EXISTS OVER L.A. CARE’S CLAIMS	18
A. Count I	18
B. Count II.....	18
II. L.A. CARE’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE	19
III. COUNT I: L.A. CARE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE GOVERNMENT’S VIOLATION OF ITS STATUTORY AND REGULATORY OBLIGATIONS TO MAKE FULL ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS	20
A. Section 1342 Requires the Government to Make Full Risk Corridors Payments Each Year	20
1. Section 1342 and the ACA	20
2. HHS’ Interpretation of § 1342	22

B. There Are No Statutory Limits on the Government’s Obligation to Make Full Risk Corridors Payments 23

 1. Section 1342 Does Not Limit the Government’s Full-Payment Obligation 24

 2. The Appropriations Riders Do Not Limit the Government’s Full-Payment Obligation. 28

 a. The riders’ text does not expressly alter the Government’s full-payment obligation..... 28

 b. The riders do not impliedly repeal or supersede the Government’s full-payment obligation..... 31

 (1) *Gibney* 31

 (2) *Langston*..... 31

 (3) *Mitchell* 32

 (4) *Dickerson and Will*..... 33

 (5) *Highland Falls* 34

 c. Construing the riders to repeal the Government’s full-payment obligation raises serious constitutional issues..... 35

IV. COUNT II: THE GOVERNMENT BREACHED AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT WITH L.A. CARE BY REFUSING TO MAKE FULL ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS 36

 A. There Was Mutuality of Intent to Contract..... 37

 B. There Was Consideration..... 39

 C. L.A. Care Accepted the Government’s Offer, and the Condition Precedent to Payment was Satisfied 40

 D. The HHS Secretary Had Actual Authority to Contract on the Government’s Behalf 41

 E. The Government Breached its Implied-In-Fact Contractual Obligations and L.A. Care is Entitled to Judgment..... 42

V. L.A. CARE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DAMAGES 42

 A. Total Payments Owed..... 42

 1. CY 2014 42

 2. CY 2015 43

 3. CY 2016..... 43

 B. CY 2014 Partial Payments Received 44

 C. Damages Amount..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	28
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	39
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	30, 38
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	35
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	25, 27
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 542 F.3d 889 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	22
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	4
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	35
<i>Forest Glen Props., LLC v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 669 (2007)	37, 40

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)29, 31, 33

Grav v. United States,
14 Cl. Ct. 390 (1988)40

Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....21, 24, 26

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....41

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....22, 23, 26

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....38, 39

Hesse v. Dep’t of State,
217 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....21

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Central School District v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....34

Hymas v. United States,
810 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....28

J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.,
534 U.S. 124 (2001).....28

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....4, 22

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), *appeal pending*, No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir.)19

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....35

Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....20

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001).....20

Lublin Corp. v. United States,
98 Fed. Cl. 53 (2011)41

Marchena v. United States,
128 Fed. Cl. 326 (2016)19

Mendez v. United States,
121 Fed. Cl. 370 (2015)19

Mitchell v. United States,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....25

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017), *appeal pending*, No. 17-1994 (Fed. Cir.) *passim*

Molina Healthcare of California, Inc. v. United States,
133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017) *passim*

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) *passim*

N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973).....22

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....39

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....30

Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 319 (2015)24, 25, 26, 28

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,
801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....37

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....38, 39

Roberts v. United States,
745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....18, 24, 27

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012).....36

Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States,
294 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....18

Silverman v. United States,
679 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1982)42

<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994), <i>superseded on other grounds by</i> 38 U.S.C. § 7111	23
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	35
<i>Star-Glo Associates, LP v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Telenor Satellite Servs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 114 (2006)	42
<i>In re Title Ins. Antitrust Cases</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	5
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	29
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	33
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	3, 4, 36
<i>Vargas v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 226 (2014)	39
Statutes	
ACA, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	1
ACA § 1001	20
ACA § 1104(h)	20
ACA § 1201(2)(A).....	5

ACA § 1401	5
ACA § 1402	5
ACA § 2001	5
42 U.S.C. § 280k(a)	9, 26
42 U.S.C. § 293k(d)	9, 26
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, 300gg-1 to -5.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31(a).....	9, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(p)(4)(C).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)	6, 7, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1397m-1(b)(2)(A)	9, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 18061.....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18121.....	6
Pub. L. 113-76, 128 Stat. 374 (Jan. 17, 2014)	27
Pub. L. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2491 (Dec. 16, 2014)	15, 29
Pub. L. 114-113, § 225, 129 Stat. 2624 (Dec. 18, 2015)	15, 29
Pub. L. 115-31, § 223, 131 Stat. 135 (May 5, 2017)	15, 29
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 155.305(f), (g)	5
42 C.F.R. § 423.336(c).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.104, 156.290(a)(2).....	11
45 C.F.R. § 153.230(d)	23
45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....	9, 10, 18, 23

45 C.F.R. § 153.53010, 16

45 C.F.R. § 156.201

45 C.F.R. § 156.2001

45 C.F.R. § 156.290(a)(2)11

76 FR 41929 (July 15, 2011)5, 8, 9

76 FR 53903 (Aug. 30, 2011)6

77 FR 17219 (Mar. 23, 2012)5, 9, 10

77 FR 73118 (Dec. 7, 2012)8, 10, 23, 38

78 FR 15409 (Mar. 11, 2013)6, 8 10, 11, 23

78 FR 72322 (Dec. 2, 2013)13, 38

79 FR 13743 (Mar. 11, 2014)12, 13, 38

79 FR 30239 (May 27, 2014)14

Legislative Materials

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014)15

161 Cong. Rec. S8420-21 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2015)30

163 Cong. Rec. H3954 (daily ed. May 3, 2017)15

H.R. 3541, 113th Cong. (2013)30

H.R. 3812, 113th Cong. (2014)30

H.R. 3851, 113th Cong. (2014)30

H.R. 3985, 113th Cong. (2014)30

H.R. 4354, 113th Cong. (2014)30

H.R. 4406, 113th Cong. (2014)30

H.R. 5175, 113th Cong. (2014)30

H.R. 221, 114th Cong. (2015)30

H.R. 724, 114th Cong. (2015)30

S. 1726, 113th Cong. (2013).....30

S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....30

S. 123, 114th Cong. (2015).....30

S. 359, 114th Cong. (2015).....30

S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015).....15

Other Authorities

Bulletin, CMS, *Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality* (Apr. 11, 2014).....13

Bulletin, CMS, *Key Dates in 2015* (Apr. 14, 2015).....16

Bulletin, CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014* (Oct. 1, 2015).....16

Bulletin, CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014* (Nov. 19, 2015).....16, 43

Bulletin, CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year* (Nov. 18, 2016).....16, 43

Bulletin, CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2016 Benefit Year* (Nov. 13, 2017).....17, 43, 44

Br. of U.S., *Highland Falls*, No. 94-5087, 1994 WL 16182294 (Fed. Cir. June 7, 1994).....34

Br. for Appellee, *Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States*, No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 24, 2017)24, 27

Br. for Appellant, *Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States*, No. 17-1994 (Fed. Cir. July 10, 2017)24, 27

Br. for Appellee, *Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States*, No. 17-2154 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 1, 2017).....19, 31

Br. for Appellee, *Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States*, No. 17-2395 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 6, 2017).....19, 31

Def.’s Mem. in Supp. of Mot. for Sum. J., *U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell*, No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, Doc. 55-1 (Dec. 2, 2015 D.D.C.).....25
